
 
When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 4 June 2018 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 12 June 2018 at 7.00 pm in 
Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Glen O’Connell 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 

items on the agenda. 
 

5.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

 Key Decisions 
 

6.   Cotgrave Regeneration Scheme Phase 2 (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Operations and 
Transformation.  
 

 Non Key Decisions 
 
 



7.   Financial Outturn 2017/18 (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate  
Services. 
 

8.   Response to the West Bridgford Commissioners Report  
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods. 
 
Report to follow.   
 

9.   Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Operations and 
Transformation. 
 
 
Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Mason  
Councillors: A Edyvean, G Moore and R Upton 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 
  
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 15 MAY 2018 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor A MacInnes and R Mallender 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 J Crowle Solicitor 
 A Graham Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 G O'Connell Monitoring Officer 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 

 
56 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
57 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 13 March 2018 were approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman.    
 

58 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor A MacInnes to Councillor S Robinson 
 
“What plans are being made for training on commercialism for backbench 
members who have a general interest in the subject but particularly for the 
benefit of members of the Corporate Governance Group who have an 
increasing responsibility for the scrutiny of newly acquired investment 
properties and the management of the Asset Investment Strategy?”   
 
Councillor Robinson responded by stating that the Member Development 
Group at its next meeting would consider training and development needs for 
the year 2018/19. Councillor Robinson also stated that any additional needs 
that had arisen from the Corporate Peer Challenge were incorporated in the 
action plan and therefore would be considered so that appropriate training 
could 
[...]
porate Peer Challenge report be utilised as a key document to 
drive forward the future priorities, resource utilisation and culture of 
Rushcliffe Borough Council. 
 

c) the Action Plan as detailed at Appendix 2 of the officer’s report be 
approved. 

 
Reason for decisions 
 
To ensure that the Council continues to act in the best interests of its residents 
whilst utilising and building out capacity, to maximise the outcomes stated 
within the corporate plan, working towards becoming sustainable, whilst also 
delivering significant growth with a clear and exciting vision for the Borough.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.24 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Cabinet  
 
12 June 2018 

 
Cotgrave Regeneration Scheme Phase 2 6 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Operations and Transformation 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and Business Councillor A 
Edyvean 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. This report provides an update to Cabinet on the successful progress of the 

Cotgrave regeneration project Phase 1, and also sets out the potential next 
steps to progress Phase 2 of the town centre regeneration. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that to progress Phase 2 Cabinet agree that: 
 

a) The row of shops which includes Units 1-4c is demolished once the 
Council has achieved vacant possession 

 
b) The capital programme be amended and the £387k underspend from 

the Land North of Bingham budget from 2017/18 is reallocated  to 
cover additional costs associated with securing the vacant possession 
and demolition of Units 1-4c and bringing forward Phase 2 

 
c) Officers undertake detailed work on the investment opportunity for 

Rushcliffe Borough Council to develop the area of the shopping centre 
shown as Phase 2 in Appendix A 

 
d) Concurrently the Phase 2 area is red-lined and marketed to ascertain 

private sector interest which could result in a capital receipt to the 
Council 

 
e) The result
[...]
 1 are to demolish the old public sector 
buildings (police, library and health centre) once they are vacated and to 
convert the space to parking and public realm. In addition the play area will be 
improved with some additional financial support from Cotgrave Town Council. 

 
4.5. There has always been an ambition to conclude the project by looking at a 

second phase of the shopping centre which would regenerate the area 
currently occupied by Units 1-4c. This would be Phase 2. 
 

5. Phase 2 
 

5.1. The Phase 2 area is shown as the red-line area on the plan in Appendix A. It 
comprises the row of shops which are Units 1-4c. This was not originally 
included in Phase 1 because the Council did not have control of the full row of 
shops, three of which had long leasehold agreements (Units 1-3). Of the 
outstanding units, the Council has secured Unit 3 and is in advanced 
negotiations with Units 1 and 2. 
 

5.2. It is planned that the remaining tenants in the row will either relocate to other 
parts of the town centre scheme or vacate their units depending on their 
preference and circumstances.  
 

5.3. Whilst Phase 1 has been successfully refurbished, it is not proposed to 
refurbish Units 1-4c. The aspect of the row is unsightly from Candleby Lane 
and there would be more flexibility for the future area if the row was 
demolished and the land use considered more widely.  
 

5.4. External market advice has been secured from independent property 
consultants, Box Property to consider future uses for the site, and the options 
they have considered are set out below: 
 

 Care home/ supported living – Cotgrave has two existing care homes. The 
subject site is not ideal both in terms of its accessibility and its topography but 
care or assisted living is certainly a potential use and one which could 
complement the retail 

 

page 9



  

 Budget supermarket – the size requirements have now increased to circa 
18,000-25,000 sq.ft pushing land sizes towards the 
[...]
listic and it has been 

possible to deliver the scheme so far within budget. However, the scope of the 
project has been extended to start to deliver Phase 2 by securing the freehold 
of the Units 1-4c and then demolishing these units. 
 

6.2. The demolition will prevent the Council becoming liable for business rates on 
the empty units which is likely to be around £30k pa. It would also help 
prevent anti-social behaviour in or around the units once they are vacated. 
Previous experience with Scotland Bank found that the houses did become a 
target for anti-social behaviour once they were vacant. 
 

6.3. It is recommended that the capital programme be amended and the £387k 
underspend from the Land North of Bingham budget is reallocated  to cover 

page 10



  

additional costs associated with securing the vacant possession and 
demolition of Units 1-4c and bringing forward Phase 2.  

 
7. Risk and Uncertainties 
 
7.1. The marketing exercise will provide evidence of what the market could deliver 

for Phase 2. 
 
8. Implications 
 
8.1. Finance  

 
Financial implications are covered in paragraph 6.3. 

 
The capital programme can be adjusted to increase the Cotgrave 
Regeneration budget by £387k and will be referenced in the year-end 2017/18 
financial outturn report.   

 
8.2. Legal 

 
None.  
 

8.3. Corporate Priorities   
 
The Cotgrave Regeneration project is a strategic task within the Council’s 
corporate plan. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Kath Marriott 
Executive Manager – Operations and 
Transformation  
0115 914 8291 
kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

Cabinet report, February 2018 “Cotgrave Town 
Centre Land Transactions” 
Cabinet report, December 2015  “Cotgrave 
Regeneration Scheme” 

List of appendices (if any): Appendix A – Plan of the Phase 2 Site 
 

 

page 11

mailto:kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



16-20 Bath Street, Nottingham NG1 1DF

0115 8
[...]
aves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Eaves:

Flat:

Flat:Flat:

Flat:

Flat:

Flat:

Flat:

Flat:

Flat:

Flat:

Flat:

Flat:

Flat:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge: Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

Ridge:

46.39

47.11

46.41
43.84

46.85

48.90

49.20

47.09

46.40

48.76

48.96

46.60

49.29

52.08

46.78

46.55

46.61

46.25

43.91

47.01

41.01

45.01

45.01

46.20

43.61

50.33

45.87

46.09

47.11

52.75

51.22

46.36

49.69

47.19

47.73

48.32

48.24

49.29

51.45

52.75

46.93

46.39

47.48

52.40

47.64

46.54

52.40

49.38

47.45

49.42

51.51

52.97

49.97

50.35

53.28

48.51

50.84

46.85

48.92

47.93

47.14

49.20

46.74

49.06

41.21

45.22

45.28

41.30

Roundabout
Sign

Sign

Sign

Sign

Sign

B

  DK

  DK

  DK

Retail Units 1-4C & Car Park boundary

Legend

H 15/9/17 Amended boundaries as per RBC email 05/9/17 TE

1:500 @ A1 / 1:1000 @ A3

page 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Cabinet  
 
12 June 2018 

 
Financial Outturn 2017/18 7 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance Councillor G Moore  
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to outline the year-end financial outturn position 

for 2017/18, linked to the closure of accounts process and previous financial 
update reports. The draft Statement of Accounts has been prepared and was 
approved by the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services by 31 
May 2017, the new earlier statutory deadline. 

 
1.2. The Council is required to categorise its income and expenditure as either 

revenue or capital. Revenue income and expenditure is included in the 
General Fund, with Capital included in the capital programme. The Financial 
Outturn, for both Revenue and Capital, is presented below.  
 

1.3. The net position shows a transfer to reserves of £0.317m originally planned to 
be a transfer from reserves of £0.655m a net increase of £0.982m. The 
increase arises from revenue efficiencies throughout the year (£0.17m, 
equivalent to 1.47% of the net budget) but the majority is due to additional 
grant income outside of the Council’s control. Namely the impact of additional 
Section 31 grants (specific grants issued by the Government normally for new 
activities or ‘new burdens’, £0.222m); and a rise in Business Rates Relief, 
largely as a result of the Government’s response to the impact on businesses 
of the increase in the revaluation of properties from April 2017 (£0.405m).  

 
1.4  The Council ensured the discretionary reliefs were applied, resulting in 295 

businesses benefitting from £305k of additional discretionary rate relief. 
 
1.5 The improved financial position leaves the Council in a better place to meet 

the future financial challenges it faces, as it looks to improve services, 
enhance assets and grow the Borough; despite the difficult economic climate 
and on-going central government funding reductions. A number of 
commitments, both revenue and capital, are identified in the report to be 
resourced from the improved reserve position, particularly linked to the 
Council’s growth agenda.  

 
1.6 Retaining a healthy position on reserves is necessary to insulate the Council 

against significant financial risks (and take advantage of opportunities) it faces 
both now and in the future. 

 
 
 
 
 

page 15

Agenda Item 7



2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet 
 

a) Notes the 2017/18 revenue position and efficiencies identified in Table 
1, and approves the associated changes to the earmarked reserves as 
set out in paragraph 4.5 below and Appendix B; 

 
b) Notes the re-profiled position on capital and approves the capital carry 

forwards outlined in Appendix C and approves the additional spend 
required for projects at paragraph 4.8; and 

 
c) Notes the update on the Cricket Club loan in Section 5. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To accord with good financial governance and the Council’s Financial 

Regulations. 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 
General Fund – Revenue Outturn Position 
 
4.1. The General Fund account deals with the Council’s revenue income and 

expenditure, where spend is incurred on day to day expenditure or on items 
used within the year. 

 
4.2. The projected outturn position for the General Fund has been reported to the 

Corporate Governance Group and Cabinet regularly during 2017/18.  The 
year-end Financial Statements are subject to audit by KPMG and will be 
considered by Council on 26 July 2018. 
 

4.3. The overall position on the General Fund budget gives £797k of revenue 
efficiencies for the year, as detailed in Table 1 (overleaf). Table 4 in Appendix 
A details the main variances over which account for this underspend. The 
majority of the savings are as a result of Government changes in legislation 
(particularly business rates) and additional grant or funding, issued after the 
financial settlement in February 2017 – amounting to £627k (84%) of 
efficiencies. In particular changes to discretionary rates relief arising from the 
2017 business rates revaluations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 16



Table 1: Revenue Outturn Position  
 
 

 
 
4.4. The Council responded positively to the Government changes for business 

rates relief (largely as a result of increases in business rates following the April 
2017 revaluations by the Valuation Office), putting in place processes to 
ensure businesses maximised the benefit of the relief that was available. As 
can be seen below 295 businesses benefitted from the various types of relief, 
amounting to £305,139. 

 

Scheme Value of relief 
awarded 

Number of 
businesses 

Pub relief £31,129 41 

Supporting small busine
[...]
RATE 
SERVICES 

            

NCCC Loan 1,400 1,798 976 (822) C The loan is being released in tranches.  
Balance will need to be carried forward. 

page 29



  

Asset Investment Strategy 3,000 5,649 0 (5,649) C Individual schemes dealt with via 
investment appraisal  with Bardon and 
Finch Close allocated above. Balance to 
be carried forward. 

  4,400 7,447 976 (6,471)     

CONTINGENCY             

Contingency 190 153 0 (153) S  Carry forward to support bowls hall floor 
replacement 

  190 153 0 (153)     
              

TOTAL 15,128 22,535 9,816 (12,719)     

 
     

 

 
   

(12,176) Carry Forward 

 

 
   

(656) Savings 

 
 

   
114 Acceleration 

 

 
   

(12,718) 
 

  page 30



  

 

 

 
Cabinet  
 
12 June 2018 

 
Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) 9 

 
Report of the Executive Manager, Transformation and Operations (DCE) 
 

Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and Business Councillor A 
Edyvean 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. Cabinet received a report in November 2017 (“Rushcliffe Property Company 

Options”) and agreed that further investigation of the Public Sector PLC (PSP) 
relational partnering model should be undertaken by officers. This would be 
with a view to developing a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) between 
Rushcliffe Borough Council and PSP to deliver discrete property development 
projects in the Borough where PSP could add value.  

 
1.2. Subsequently, Cabinet received a report in February 2018 setting out a new 

“Corporate Structure and Governance Arrangements for Rushcliffe Borough 
Council Companies”. It was agreed that the Council would set up a holding 
company – RBC Enterprises Ltd – which would sit above the Streetwise 
companies and any other RBC companies that are set up. This structure now 
enables the Council to move forward on setting up an LLP with Public Sector 
PLC, for the delivery of future property projects. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that  
 

a) The creation of a limited liability partnership (LLP) between RBC 
Enterprises Ltd and PSP Facilitating Limited (PSPF) be approved; 

b) The final terms of the necessary agreements be delegated to the 
Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Chief Executive and 
the Leader, provided that all the due diligence checks have been 
carried out successfully; 

c) It be noted the LLP arrangement requires the establishment of an LLP 
Partnership Board with equal Council and PSPF representation. This 
will be supported by an Operations Board for officers; 

d) The Council representation on the Partnership Board will be 
determined by RBC Enterprises Ltd; 

e) Council officer representation on the Operations Board will be 
determined by the Chief Executive or his deputy; 

f) Insurance and indemnity be provided for Member and Officer 
representatives of the LLP; 

page 31

Agenda Item 9



  

g) It be noted that the LLP will be an additional option for the Council to 
use to deal with its property portfolio; and 

h) It be noted that further reports will be submitted to Cabinet in respect of 
relevant proposals to pursue property-related projects through the LLP. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
3.1. The purpose of this report is to recommend to Cabinet that the Council enters 

into a limited liability partnership (LLP) with a private sector partner, PSP 
Facilitating Ltd (PSPF). An LLP between Rushcliffe Borough Council’s holding 
company and PSPF would provide the Council with an additional option over 
and above those currently available to it with regard to the disposal, sale, or 
development or other use of its assets in order to maximise income and 
opportunity. 
 

3.2. As part of its medium term financial planning the Council is always looking for 
ways to maximise its property assets. In addition, the Council and its 
communities have aspirations to redevelop or enhance parts of the Borough’s 
towns and villages through the work of the growth boards but are likely to 
need external 
[...]
 the Council to deliver its three key priorities: 
 

 Enhancing the quality of life for its residents – property-related 
projects that link to regeneration  

 Delivering economic growth to ensure a sustainable thriving 
prosperous economy 

 Delivering efficient and high quality services – through maximising 
the return from the Council’s property portfolio. 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Katherine Marriott 
Executive Manager, Transformation 
0115 914 8291 
kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

page 38

mailto:kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on
	6 Cotgrave Regeneration Scheme Phase 2
	Appendix A - Plan of the Phase 2 Site

	7 Financial Outturn 2017/18
	Appendix A - Revenue Budget 2017/18 – Main Variances
	Appendix B - Movement in Reserves
	Appendix C - Capital Programme 2017/18 Outturn

	9 Limited Liability Partnership (LLP)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2018 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
G Moore and R Upton 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 J Crowle Solicitor 
 A Graham Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Executive Manager - Transformation 

and Operations 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 May 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 15 May 2018 were approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no questions.  
 

4 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions.  
 

5 Cotgrave Regeneration Scheme Phase 2 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and Business presented the report 
of the Executive Manager – Transformation and Operations to provide a 
progress report on the Cotgrave regeneration project Phase 1, and to set out 
the potential next steps to progress Phase 2. The Portfolio Holder advised that 
he was pleased to note that Phase 1 of the Cotgrave Regeneration Project had 
been delivered on budget.   
 
At its meeting in February 2018 Cabinet had approved the proposal for the 



Council to acquire long leaseholds on the town centre units which were not 
currently in Council ownership (Minute No.48 2017/18). The Portfolio Holder 
advised that it was now proposed that these units be demolished rather than 
refurbished as the row was unsightly and that demolition would provide more 
flexibility for the future use and the development of the area. The Portfolio 
Holder advised that external market advice had been secured from 
independent property consultants, Box Property to consider future uses for the 
site. The officer’s report provided details of their initial analysis of the future 
potential uses of the site. It was agreed that the £387,000 underspend from the 
Land North of Bingham budget from 2017/18 would be reallocated to Cotgrave 
regeneration Phase 2 to provide the funding required to secure vacant 
possession of the row, proceed with the demolition, and work up a proposal for 
the Council’s further investment in the site.  
 
In seconding the recommendations, Councillor Mason noted that she was 
pleased that Phase 1 of the regeneration project had been completed within 
budget. Councillor Robinson welcomed that there were already various options 
under consideration for the future use of the land once the units had been 
demolished. Councillor Robinson also stated that it was important that the units 
be demolished as soon as possible as they had created an eyesore in the town 
centre.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the row of shops including units 1 – 4c be demolished once the Council 
has achieved vacant possession.  
 

b) the capital programme be amended and the £387,000 underspend from 
the Land North of Bingham budget from 2017/18 be reallocated to cover 
additional costs associated with securing the vacant possession and 
demolition of units 1 – 4c and bringing forward Phase 2.  
 

c) Officers undertake detailed work on the investment opportunity for 
Rushcliffe Borough Council to develop the area of the shopping centre 
shown as Phase 2 in Appendix A. 
  

d) Concurrently, the Phase 2 area is red-lined and marketed  to ascertain 
levels of private sector interest which could result in a capital receipt for 
th e Council. 
 

e) a report be brought back to Cabinet later this year to detail the results of 
resolution c) and d) 

 
Reasons for decisions 
 
To support the long-term regeneration of Cotgrave and to facilitate the delivery 
of economic growth in the area and contribute to ensuring a sustainable, 
prosperous and thriving economy. 
 

6 Financial Outturn 2017/18 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report of the Executive Manager 
– Finance and Corporate Services which outlined the year-end financial outturn 



position of the Council for 2017/18.  
 
The officer’s report outlined the year-end financial outturn position for 2017/18 
which was linked to the closure of accounts process and previous financial 
update reports that had been submitted to Cabinet. The Portfolio Holder 
explained that the Council’s net position was £317,000 and that this had been 
transferred into reserves, this was against an original plan to transfer of 
£655,000 from reserves, which showed a net revenue increase of £982,000. It 
was noted that the increase had partly arisen from revenue efficiencies 
throughout the year of £170,000, but the majority of the increase was due to 
additional grant income outside of the Council’s control.  
 
The Portfolio Holder explained that the Council’s total in reserves had 
increased from £10.2 million to £10.5 million and that they would be an 
increase in demand for these reserves to use for future investment and internal 
borrowing. The Portfolio Holder commented on the Council’s improved net 
worth and change in investment asset values.  The Portfolio Holder thanked 
the Executive Manager and the finance team for producing the statement of 
accounts for 2017/18 a month earlier than last year.  
 
Councillor Edyvean in seconding the recommendations thanked the finance 
team managing the Council’s finances effectively and for delivering sound 
financial management. Councillor Robinson also noted the update in the 
officer’s report on the loan to Nottinghamshire County Cricket Club and was 
pleased to note that the Council would receive £62,000 of interest payments as 
a result of the loan as well as welcoming the healthy financial position of the 
Club. Councillor Robinson thanked the finance team for producing the 
statement of accounts a month earlier than in previous years.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the 2017/18 revenue position and efficiencies as identified at Table1 of 
the officer’s report, be noted, and that the associated changes to the 
earmarked reserves as set out at paragraph 4.5 and in Appendix B of 
the officer’s report, be approved.  

 
b) the re-profiled position on capital, as outlined in Appendix C of the 

officer’s report be noted, and that the capital carry forwards, as outlined 
in Appendix C of the officer’s report be approved. 
 

c) the additional spend required for projects, as detailed at paragraph 4.8 
of the officer’s report, be approved. 

 
d) the update on the loan to Nottinghamshire County Cricket Club, as 

detailed at section 5 of the officer’s report, be noted.   
 
Reason for decisions  
 
To accord with good financial governance and the Council’s financial 
regulations. 
 
 
 



7 Response to the West Bridgford Commissioners Report 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Waste Mangement presented 
the report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods that outlined the 
Borough Council’s response to the West Bridgford Commissioners report that 
set out a vision which would shape the future of the town centre. The Portfolio 
Holder asked Cabinet to consider the Council’s response to the West Bridgford 
Commissioners Report and recommendations. It was noted that West Bridgford 
was a vibrant town centre but was facing competition from online retailers and 
that the Council should not be complacent that the town centre would continue 
to maintain its vibrancy in light of the changing retail environment.  
 
The Commissioners report, which had been published in November 2017 had 
identified six broad themes, which together had contained twenty-eight 
individual recommendations for West Bridgford town centre. It was noted that 
since the report had been published that work had been undertaken to 
consider and develop the Council’s response which was intended to form the 
basis of a future vision and associated work programme, and that this vision 
was also supported by the West Bridgford Growth Board. The Portfolio Holder 
advised that the original six themes in the Commissioners report had been 
developed into two key strategic ambitions which were supported by five areas 
for action.  It was noted that the Strategic Ambitions were with regard to Tudor 
Square and the Bridgford Road Car Park and that the Action Areas included 
improving brand identity, supporting local businesses who wished to progress 
their digitalisation journey, considering the physical environment and access of 
the town centre and to monitor the existing provision of street cleansing and 
litterbin management. Information and analysis of the Strategic Ambitions and 
Action Areas were included in the officer’s report. 
 
In seconding the recommendations Councillor Mason commended the actions 
outlined in the report and was pleased that the views of residents of had been 
included in the Commissioners’ report. Councillor Mason also welcomed the 
proposals to improve the connectivity between Central Avenue and Gordon 
Road. Councillor Robinson advised that he was hopeful that the feasibility of 
the projects recommended, such as the redevelopment of Bridgford Road Car 
Park would be confirmed by the end of the year. Councillor Robinson also 
advised that the Council had to remain proactive in order for West Bridgford 
town centre to continue to thrive and maintain its position and thanked the 
Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods for his work in producing the response 
to the West Bridgford Commissioners Report.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Borough Council’s response to the Commissioners 
report and recommendations be approved.  
 
Reason for decision 
 
To incorporate the vision of the West Bridgford Commissioners report within 
the Council’s broader vision and ambitions within its future strategic framework, 
medium term financial strategy and supporting work programmes.  
 
 
 
 



8 Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and Business presented the report 
of the Executive Manager – Transformation and Operations proposing that the 
creation of a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) between RBC Enterprises Ltd 
and PSP Facilitating Limited (PSPF). At its meeting in November 2017 Cabinet 
had resolved that officers explore the possibility that the Council enter into a 
Limited Liability Partnership with PSPF, (Minute No.31 2017/18).  It was also 
noted that at its February 2018 Cabinet had approved a corporate structure 
and governance arrangements for the formation of RBC Enterprises Limited 
that could oversee all Rushcliffe Borough Council companies in the future 
(Minute No.44 2017/18). 
 
The Portfolio Holder advised an LLP between RBC Enterprises Ltd and PSPF 
would provide the Council with an additional option over and above those 
currently available to it with regard to the disposal, sale, or development or 
other use of its assets in order to maximise income and opportunity. It was also 
noted that as part of its medium term financial planning the Council was always 
looking for ways in which to maximise its property assets. In addition the 
Council and its communities had aspirations to redevelop or enhance parts of 
the Borough’s towns and villages through the work of the growth boards, but 
that external funding may be needed to realise these ambitions. The Portfolio 
Holder advised that future projects were being considered such as 
redeveloping the site owned by the Council on Chapel Lane, Bingham that 
would enable the Council to uphold a vibrant economy within the Borough. The 
officer’s report contained full details of the proposed Limited Liability 
Partnership including governance arrangements and its infrastructure.   
 
In seconding the recommendations Councillor Moore advised that forming a 
Limited Liability Partnership with PSPF would enable the further commercialism 
of the Council. Councillor Robinson advised that the Limited Liability 
Partnership offered sufficient potential advantages to the Council for the 
development of the partnership to proceed. Councillor Upton thanked officers 
for producing the report and believed that PSPF had the required expertise and 
experience of delivering successful projects to be a good partner for the 
Council. 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the creation of a limited liability company partnership (LLP) between 
RBC Enterprises Ltd and PSP facilitating Limited (PSPF) be approved.  
 

b) the final terms of the agreement be delegated to the Deputy Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Chief Executive and the Leader 
provided that all the due diligence checks had been carried out 
successfully. 
 

c) the LLP arrangement required to establish an LLP Partnership Board 
with equal Council and PSPF representation be noted. This will be 
supported by an Operations Board for officers. 
 

d) the Council representation on the Partnership Board will be determined 
by RBC Enterprises Ltd. 



 
e) Council officer representation on the Operations Board will be 

determined by the Chief Executive or his deputy. 
 

f) Insurance and indemnity be provided for Member and Officer 
representatives of the LLP. 
 

g) it be noted that the LLP will be an additional option for the Council to use 
to deal with its property portfolio. 
 

h) it be noted that further reports will be submitted to Cabinet in respect of 
relevant proposals to pursue property-related projects through the LLP.  

 
Reasons for decisions  
 
A Limited Liability Partnership between Rushcliffe Borough Council’s holding 
company and PSPSF would provide the Council with an additional option over 
and above those currently available to it with regard to the dispose, sale or 
development or other use of its assets in order to maximise income and 
opportunity. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.27 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


